
MONDAY SEPTEMBER 17, 1951 

_ Moved by Commissioner Caffey, seconded by Commissioner Bailey, that an easement 

or right-of-way grant be granted to Joe Thomas and Maude Thomas, their successors and assigns 

on the following real property and premises: N15', Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4, Block 1, Vormie Jo 

Acres Addition. Upon roll call, motion carried. 

Moved by Commissioner Caffey, seconded by Commissioner Bailey, that the following - 

resolution be, and the same is hereby adopted. Upon roll call, motion carried. 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, Oklahoma Natural Gas Company, a Delaware corporation of Tulsa, Oklahoma, 
has applied for permission to cross or parallel, with an eight inch gas pipe line 
a county highway at the location shown on the accompanying map and described as 
follows: 

Eight-inch gas pipe line crossing County Highway between Section 
15 and 16, Township 20 North, Range 13 East at a point 45 feet 7 
North of the South line of said sections. 

AND, WHEREAS, applicant has agreed to keep said line and its appurtenances 
in good repair at’all times, and to remove said line at its own expense when 
such removal is necessary for the maintenance, repair or widening of the highway, 
and to comply with all the rules of the Board of County Commissioners and the 
laws of the State of Oklahoma in the laying and maintenance of said pipe line, 
and it appears that the said application should be approved and permission granted 
as requested. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Tulsa 
County, Oklahoma that Oklahoma Natural Gas Company be, and it hereby is granted 
permission to lay and maintain an eight inch gas pipe line at the location above 
specified. 

At a regular meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of. Tulsa County, 
Oklahoma, held on the 17th day of September, 1951, two members being present, the 
above resolution was introduced, its adoption moved and seconded, the vote upm 
said resolution being as follows: 

Aye Nay 

s/__C,. W. BAILEY X 
Acting Chairman 

s/_W. V. CAFFEY x 
Member 

ATTEST: 

s/_ WILLIAM P. GABLE’ JR. 
County Clerk 

Moved by Commissioner Caffey, seconded by Commissioner Bailey, that Florence 

Tresidder be granted a $20.00 increase in salary making a total salary of $225.00 per month and 

that H. O. Orcutt be granted a $25.00 increase in salary, making a total salary of $275.00 per 

month, both effective September 1, 1951. _ Upon roll call, motion carried. 

of the 

ATTEST : 

Moved by Commissioner Caffey, seconded by Commissioner Bailey, that the minutes — 

previous meeting be approved as read. Upon roll call, motion carried. 

WHEREUPON, a recess is hereby taken until further called. 

—Nabbecdeub 
~ Hardesty, Chairman, lpoara of 

County Commissioners 

519 > 

w
e
 


